Franchisor’s sole discretion and at any time and from time to time, to increase the 
amount of the System Marketing Fund Contribution to any amount, provided that 
Franchisee’s total combined required Local Advertising expenditure and System 
Marketing Fund Contribution shall not exceed Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars 
($36,000.00) per year.  Payments will be made in the same manner and time as the 
Royalty Fees.    

13.3.2. Franchisor shall direct the System Marketing Fund and shall have sole discretion 
to approve or disapprove the creative concepts, materials and media used in such